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TO:  Mayor and Council
 
FROM: Tom Crawford, C
  Craig Hupy, Pub
  Wendy Rampso

Lisa Wondrash, 
  
CC:  Steven D. Powers, City Administrator
   
SUBJECT: Council Agenda
 
DATE: 2/2/15 
 

 
B-2 – An Ordinance to Amen
PUD (Planned Unit Developm
Market Rezoning, 3601 Plym
Yeas and 0 Nays) (Ordinanc
the Plum Market Site Plan, 3
Approval - & Yeas and 0 Nay
 
Question:  While the updated staff report addresses traffic crash
intersection of Plymouth and the shared driveway for this development, the report also 
states that "the additional traffic from the proposed use did not trigger the need for a 
traffic impact study."  Can you please remind me how the additi
establishment like this is projected, what the criteria are for "triggering" a traffic impact 
study, and whether the criteria or decision on whether a traffic impact study is warranted 
varies depending on the location (e.g., exist
(Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:   A) Appendix D of the Land Development Regulations addresses traffic
impact analysis requirements for development projects
retail use such as Plum Market would be determined by consulting the relevant tables in 
the Trip Generation Manual, a publication by the Institute of Transportation Engi
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hile the updated staff report addresses traffic crash concerns at the 
intersection of Plymouth and the shared driveway for this development, the report also 
states that "the additional traffic from the proposed use did not trigger the need for a 
traffic impact study."  Can you please remind me how the additional traffic for a retail 
establishment like this is projected, what the criteria are for "triggering" a traffic impact 
study, and whether the criteria or decision on whether a traffic impact study is warranted 
varies depending on the location (e.g., existing high traffic area like Plymouth/Green)?

Appendix D of the Land Development Regulations addresses traffic
impact analysis requirements for development projects (see attachment).  Traffic for a 
retail use such as Plum Market would be determined by consulting the relevant tables in 
the Trip Generation Manual, a publication by the Institute of Transportation Engi
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B)  A Traffic Impact Analysis is required for any use that generates 50 additional vehicle 
trips in the peak hour.   

C)  No.  

 
DC -4 – Resolution to Consent to Assignment and Change of Control form 
Comcast Corporation to Midwest Cable, Inc. 
 
Question: What would be the consequence if this resolution did not pass?  
(Councilmember Eaton) 
 
Response: If City Council does not approve the resolution, Comcast has indicated it 
could take one of the three courses of action outlined below:  
•     Comcast/Midwest/GreatLand would move forward under its theory that approval of 
the transfer by the City is not required because that provision in the City’s franchise is 
pre-empted by PA 480. The burden would then be on the City to go to federal court to 
stop the transfer to Midwest/GreatLand that was applied for via Form 394 and not 
approved. The City would have the burden of arguing that that Midwest/GreatLand does 
not have the legal, technical or financial qualifications to take over and operate the 
franchise and that the disapproval was, therefore, proper.  
OR 
•     Comcast could go to federal court to have the court invalidate the City’s disapproval 
of the transfer (or something like that), arguing that the Form 394 and documentation 
demonstrate that Midwest/GreatLand is qualified; to defend the disapproval, the City 
would have the burden of establishing the disapproval was proper, as outlined in the 
first bullet point. 
OR 
•     Comcast could pick up and cease service, forcing the City to go to federal court to 
require Comcast to continue service; Comcast/Midwest/GreatLand would defend by 
arguing that the proper entity to continue operations would be Midwest/GreatLand, that 
this new entity satisfies the Form 394 requirements for a transfer (same arguments as 
outlined in the first bullet point) and/or that operation of PA 480 means that Comcast 
does not need the City’s approval for the transfer. 
 
 
Question:  The cover memo indicates that "under the terms of the proposed transfer, 
no change in revenues or expenditures under the existing franchise is expected."  The 
phrase "is expected" suggests there could be changes.  Perhaps that's not what was 
intended, but I'd think a transfer would mean no changes in the specific terms of the 
existing agreement.  Can you please clarify?  (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response:  Staff did not intend for the word "expected" to suggest there are any 
changes.  The franchise terms will remain the same (5% franchise fees/2% PEG fees).  
Staff does not anticipate any material financial change resulting from the transfer. 
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DC-6 – Resolution in Support of Municipal Intervention in DTE Electric Company 
Rate Case U-17767 
 
Question:  The whereas clauses in the resolution indicate that LED streetlight 
conversion savings have been $200K annually, but also say that despite the lower 
energy usage of over 30%, the cost for streetlights have increased by approximately 
15%.  Can you please reconcile these two statements  (I'm not sure what the hardware 
cost differentials are and understand maintenance/labor is less with LED, but the 200 
less labor hours referenced would account for just $5K-$10K.)  (Councilmember Lumm) 
 
Response: The 15% increase is the effective cost across all streetlights, City-owned 
and DTE streetlights, comparing a snapshot of 2006 and 2012 bills.  The charges by 
DTE for streetlights have continued to increase over this time period at a greater pace 
than the savings realized from the LED conversions.  The cost increases would have 
been greater than 15% over that time without the savings from LEDs.   
 
With regards to the reduction in annual costs, there are other savings realized in 
addition to staff hours.  Vehicle and equipment costs, hardware and pole/luminaire 
elements needed with conventional lights and not LEDs are not included in the 
referenced maintenance ticket hours. Tickets are one element to simply convey time 
savings to crews, but do not include the total maintenance costs.  And though DTE 
charges have increased over this time period, the conversion from conventional fixtures 
to LED has still provided energy savings.   
 
 
 






